




August 25, 1993

Samuel Brunelli

Executive Director

American Legislative Exchange Council

214 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20002






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-93-170a

Dear Mr. Brunelli:


This is in response to your request for clarification of our advice concerning the issues raised in the Leonard Advice

Letter, No. I-93-170, which was issued on June 3, 1993.  Both the first Leonard Advice Letter and your most recent letter are seeking general advice with respect to the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Thus, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 

QUESTION


Does the status of the American Legislative Exchange Council ("ALEC") as a nonprofit charitable organization pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code exempt travel and lodging provided by the organization to Members of the California Legislature from the gift limitations?

CONCLUSION


The status of the organization as a charitable organization does not alone exempt travel and lodging provided by the organization from the gift limitations.  Each expenditure must be separately analyzed in order to determine if the requirements of the "ethics" provisions are satisfied. 


However, if ALEC is a charitable or religious organization organized under 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and the actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, travel and lodging provided to the Members of the California Legislature do not constitute gifts subject to the gift limits.

FACTS


The facts are substantially the same as in the first advice request.


ALEC is a nonprofit voluntary membership organization of state legislators and private members organized under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The primary purpose of the organization is to educate legislators and private sector members on the issues that affect state government and to develop solutions to those issues.  The organization engages in research and discussion regarding public issues and accomplishes its educational goals by publishing its findings and sponsoring educational seminars and conferences.  Making speeches is normally not one of the activities organized by ALEC. 


ALEC, at its own discretion, reimburses Legislative members who attend ALEC seminars and conferences to defray the costs of travel and lodging.  


In your request for further assistance, you have clarified that ALEC is a charitable and educational nonprofit organization  under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  You have asked how this information may change the analysis used in the initial Leonard Advice Letter, supra.  

ANALYSIS


In the Leonard Advice Letter, supra, we analyzed whether private sector donors, or ALEC, would be the source of a gift of travel and lodging to a Members of the California Legislature where they are reimbursed from private sector donations.  Based on the facts provided, we concluded that the source of the gift would be the nonprofit organization.


We also concluded that the gifts were subject to the $270 gift limit, assuming other provisions of the Act did not apply.  (Section 89504.)  For example, we indicated that under some circumstances, certain payments for travel and other expenses are not reportable gifts.  (Section 89506; Regulations 18950.1 and 18950.3.)


In you request for advice, you clarify that ALEC is a nonprofit charitable organization.  Thus, the question you pose in your letter is whether any travel and lodging given by ALEC is exempt from the gift limitations because of its status as a nonprofit charitable organization.  


Section 89506 and Regulation 18950.1 provide that a payment made for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence, is not subject to the prohibitions or limitations on honoraria and gifts specified in Sections 89502, 89503, 89504, or 89505, if:



(1)  The travel is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy; and


(2)  The payment is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or by a nonprofit charitable or religious organization that is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person that is domiciled outside the United States and that substantially satisfies the requirements for tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.


Therefore, if ALEC is a charitable organization organized under 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, travel and lodging provided to the Members of the California Legislature do not constitute gifts subject to the gift limit if the actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy. 


However, the status of the organization as a charitable organization does not alone exempt travel and lodging provided by the organization from the gift limitations.  Each expenditure must be separately analyzed in order to determine if the requirements of Section 89506 are satisfied.  Moreover, the gifts are subject to disclosure.  (Section 87207(c).)


You previously stated that the travel is not ordinarily provided in connection with a speech.  Thus, we have not further analyzed the application of Section 89506 and Regulations 18950.1 and 18950.3 in connection to travel where the Member of the California Legislature is making a speech.  Also, please note that you have not provided us with any facts which would indicate that  Section 82030(b)(2) would apply. 

  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\ 






Sincerely,






Wayne Ordos

Executive Director

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

cc:  Senator Bill Leonard

